
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

CONTRACT AWARD COVERPAGE 

TO:     AMERICAN FORESTS 

   1220 L STREET NW 

   SUITE 750 

   WASHINGTON, DC 20005 

DATE ISSUED: 3/25/2020 

CONTRACT NO: 19-260-RFP

CONTRACT TITLE: INTEGRATED FORESTRY AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES MASTER 
PLAN 

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR 
RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 19-260-RFP including any attachments or 
amendments thereto. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: IMMEDIATELY 
EXPIRES: 1/31/2021 
RENEWALS: 4 RENEWALS REMAINING 
COMMODITY CODE(S): 20868 
LIVING WAGE: N 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC. 

VENDOR TEL. NO.: (202) 370-4524VENDOR CONTACT:   IAN LEAHY 

EMAIL ADDRESS: ILEAHY@AMERICANFORESTS.ORG  

COUNTY CONTACT:   DAVID FARNER (DPR) 

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: DFARNER@ARLINGTONVA.US 

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-6514

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION 

___________________________________  Title ____________________________ Date_________________PROCUREMENT OFFICER 3/25/2020



























3/25/2020

















19-260 RFP Integrated Urban Forestry and 

Natural Resources Management Plan Exhibit B 

Contract Pricing

Task
American Forests SavAtree Biohabitats ETM

Climate 

Adaptation
TOTAL

Project Coordination $25,000.00 - $26,081.20 $3,440.00 $54,521.20

Scoping $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $21,861.20 - $26,861.20

Outreach and Engagement $29,500.00 - $6,600.00 $9,820.00 $45,920.00

Benchmarking -- including climate adaptation $6,500.00 $31,500.00 $23,625.00 $25,150.00 $6,000.00 $92,775.00

Public Meetings $8,000.00 - $8,970.40 - $16,970.40

Preliminary Plan Draft $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $30,885.40 $13,250.00 $56,135.40

Public Review $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,579.20 - $11,579.20

Final Plan, Revisions and Presentation to Council $5,000.00 $1,000.00 $15,410.00 $21,570.00 $42,980.00

Staff Expenses $92,000.00 $36,500.00 $140,012.40 $73,230.00 $6,000.00 $347,742.40

Direct Expenses $25,100.00 - - - $25,100.00

Subtotal by Organization $117,100.00 $36,500.00 $140,012.40 $73,230.00

Indirect Expenses (16%) Federal Approved $18,736.00 $18,736.00

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $391,578.40

*All costs not to exceed proposed amounts


